UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN INTERNET OF THINGS BASED
FOR SMART RECYCLE WASTE
CLASSIFICATION

AKMAL BIN MD NASIR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JULY 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Almighty Allah because of His utmost blessings,
mercy and guidance in giving a full strength to me to finish this project within the time
given. Firstly, special thanks to my supervisor, Madam Rosniza binti Roslan for
guiding and supervising me throughout this research being conducted.

I also would like to express my deepest thanks to my lecturer, Dr Noor Hasimah binti
Ibrahim Teo, for teaching us every single step in writing and presenting this project in
a professional way. | also want to thank my examiner, Dr Ahmad Firdaus bin Ahmad
Fadzil for pointing out the mistakes in my project and for providing feedback and
suggestions on how to make it better.A word of gratitude also goes out to all lecturers
that had taught me during my study at UiTM Jasin. Without them, my project would
not have been completed.

Special thanks to my parents, Md Nasir bin Adi and Noor Hasimah binti Mohd Zabidi
who has been my pillar of strength and support for me in terms of the financial and
motivation while also providing me moral support during difficult times. Their
enthusiasm assists me a lot throughout this final year project journey. | am taking this
opportunity to give my gratitude to my friends that together helped me in giving me a
constant encouragement while doing this project. I am extremely grateful to have so
many great people around me.



ABSTRACT

Innovative solutions utilising modern technologies have been created in response to
the growing global concern for effective waste management and recycling practises.
This thesis introduces a smart recycle waste categorization system built on the Internet
of Things (loT) with the goal of automating and improving waste sorting procedures.
To accurately categorise waste into the categories of metal, paper, plastic, and maybe
other waste types, the system uses an image classification model based on the ResNet
algorithm. A large dataset that included a range of waste images was aquired in order
to train the classifiction model. With a high accuracy rate for waste classification, the
ResNet algorithm proved to be effective. Real-time monitoring of the smart bin's
capacity is made possible by the integration of 10T capabilities, and users of the Blynk
app receive notifications through email as a result. The suggested system provides a
dependable, automated, and flexible alternative to the drawbacks of traditional waste
sorting techniques. The approach improves waste sorting accuracy by extending the
classification model to incorporate additional waste types and adding a "reject"” class
for unclassifiable or irrelevant images. As a result, recycling procedures are enhanced,
and sustainable waste management is promoted. The results of this study show how
the Internet of Things and image classification algorithms have the potential to
rerevolutionizearbage classification and management. An effective way to streamline
waste sorting procedures and enable effective recycling techniques is to deploy the
smart recycle waste classification system. This technology is expected to significantly
influence waste management initiatives, fostering sustainability and environmental
protection.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Scope
1.5 Significance

1.6  Outline of Thesis

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Sustainable Development Goals
2.3 Recycling

2.3.1 Recyclable Waste

2.3.2 Non-recyclable Waste
2.4 Internet of Things

2.4.1 Coding Layer

2.4.2 Perception Layer

2.4.3 Network Layer

2.4.4 Middleware Layer

2.4.5 Application Layer

2.4.6 Business Layer
2.5 Image Processing

2.5.1 Pre-Processing

Vi

PAGE

il

v

Vi

whm B~ W W N

N

13
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
20



2.6

2.7

252
253

Processing

Post-Processing

Image Classification

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.64
2.6.5
2.6.6
2.6.7
2.6.8

Artificial Neural Network (ANN)

Convolutional Neural Network (CNN)

Deep Convolutional Neural Networks (AlexNet)
Networks Using Blocks (VGG)

Multi-Branch Networks (GoogLeNet)

Residual Networks (ResNet)

Densely Connected Networks (DenseNet)

Summary of Image Classification

Smart Bin

2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3
2.7.4
2.7.5

Smart Trash Using IoT Sensing & Mobile Application
Smart Waste Segregation

Smart Dustbin Using LoRa and TensorFlow Network

A cloud based smart recycling bin for waste classification

Summary of Smart Bin

2.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Introduction

Research Framework

Software and Hardware Requirement

Timeline

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: SYSTEM DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1

Introduction

4.2 Data Collection
4.3 ResNet Algorithm

4.3.1 Convolution

4.3.2 Batch Normalization
4.3.3 Max Pooling

4.3.4 Fully connected

vii

20
21
22
22
22
23
24
26
27
28
30
32
32
32
33
34
35
37

38
38
39
40
41

42
42
44
46
47
48
49



	AN INTERNET OF THINGS BASED FOR SMART RECYCLE WASTE CLASSIFICATION
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Scope
	1.5 Significance
	1.6 Outline of the Thesis

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Sustainable Development Goals
	2.3 Recycling
	2.4 Internet of Things
	2.5 Image Processing
	2.6 Image Classification
	2.7 Smart Bin
	2.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Framework
	3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement
	3.4 Timeline
	3.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 SYSTEM DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Data Collection and Preparation
	4.3 ResNet Algorithm
	4.4 Test and Evaluation
	4.5 System Design
	4.6 Internet of Things Development
	4.7 Recycle Waste Classification Model Development
	4.8 Model Deployment
	4.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Accuracy Testing
	5.3 Functionality Testing
	5.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Summary
	6.2 Conclusion
	6.3 Limitations
	6.4 Recommendations

	REFERENCES



