UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN INTERNET OF THINGS BASED FOR SMART RECYCLE WASTE CLASSIFICATION

AKMAL BIN MD NASIR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JULY 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Almighty Allah because of His utmost blessings, mercy and guidance in giving a full strength to me to finish this project within the time given. Firstly, special thanks to my supervisor, Madam Rosniza binti Roslan for guiding and supervising me throughout this research being conducted.

I also would like to express my deepest thanks to my lecturer, Dr Noor Hasimah binti Ibrahim Teo, for teaching us every single step in writing and presenting this project in a professional way. I also want to thank my examiner, Dr Ahmad Firdaus bin Ahmad Fadzil for pointing out the mistakes in my project and for providing feedback and suggestions on how to make it better. A word of gratitude also goes out to all lecturers that had taught me during my study at UiTM Jasin. Without them, my project would not have been completed.

Special thanks to my parents, Md Nasir bin Adi and Noor Hasimah binti Mohd Zabidi who has been my pillar of strength and support for me in terms of the financial and motivation while also providing me moral support during difficult times. Their enthusiasm assists me a lot throughout this final year project journey. I am taking this opportunity to give my gratitude to my friends that together helped me in giving me a constant encouragement while doing this project. I am extremely grateful to have so many great people around me.

ABSTRACT

Innovative solutions utilising modern technologies have been created in response to the growing global concern for effective waste management and recycling practises. This thesis introduces a smart recycle waste categorization system built on the Internet of Things (IoT) with the goal of automating and improving waste sorting procedures. To accurately categorise waste into the categories of metal, paper, plastic, and maybe other waste types, the system uses an image classification model based on the ResNet algorithm. A large dataset that included a range of waste images was aquired in order to train the classification model. With a high accuracy rate for waste classification, the ResNet algorithm proved to be effective. Real-time monitoring of the smart bin's capacity is made possible by the integration of IoT capabilities, and users of the Blynk app receive notifications through email as a result. The suggested system provides a dependable, automated, and flexible alternative to the drawbacks of traditional waste sorting techniques. The approach improves waste sorting accuracy by extending the classification model to incorporate additional waste types and adding a "reject" class for unclassifiable or irrelevant images. As a result, recycling procedures are enhanced, and sustainable waste management is promoted. The results of this study show how the Internet of Things and image classification algorithms have the potential to rerevolutionizearbage classification and management. An effective way to streamline waste sorting procedures and enable effective recycling techniques is to deploy the smart recycle waste classification system. This technology is expected to significantly influence waste management initiatives, fostering sustainability and environmental protection.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	ENT		PAGE
TABLE	OF CO	ONTENTS	ii
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES			iv
			V
LIST O	F ABBF	REVIATIONS	vi
СНАРТ	ER ON	E: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Object	tives	3
1.4	Scope		3
1.5	Signifi	icance	4
1.6	Outlin	e of Thesis	5
СНАРТ	ER TW	O: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introd	uction	7
2.2	Sustainable Development Goals		7
2.3	Recyc	ling	7
	2.3.1	Recyclable Waste	9
	2.3.2	Non-recyclable Waste	13
2.4	Internet of Things		16
	2.4.1	Coding Layer	17
	2.4.2	Perception Layer	17
	2.4.3	Network Layer	18
	2.4.4	Middleware Layer	18
	2.4.5	Application Layer	19
	2.4.6	Business Layer	19
2.5	Image Processing		19
	2.5.1	Pre-Processing	20

	2.5.2	Processing	20
	2.5.3	Post-Processing	21
2.6	Image Classification		
	2.6.1	Artificial Neural Network (ANN)	22
	2.6.2	Convolutional Neural Network (CNN)	22
	2.6.3	Deep Convolutional Neural Networks (AlexNet)	23
	2.6.4	Networks Using Blocks (VGG)	24
	2.6.5	Multi-Branch Networks (GoogLeNet)	26
	2.6.6	Residual Networks (ResNet)	27
	2.6.7	Densely Connected Networks (DenseNet)	28
	2.6.8	Summary of Image Classification	30
2.7	Smart	Bin	32
	2.7.1	Smart Trash Using IoT Sensing & Mobile Application	32
	2.7.2	Smart Waste Segregation	32
	2.7.3	Smart Dustbin Using LoRa and TensorFlow Network	33
	2.7.4	A cloud based smart recycling bin for waste classification	34
	2.7.5	Summary of Smart Bin	35
2.8	Concl	usion	37

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	38
3.2	Research Framework	38
3.3	Software and Hardware Requirement	39
3.4	Timeline	40
3.5	Conclusion	41

CHAPTER FOUR: SYSTEM DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1	Introduction	42
4.2	Data Collection	42
4.3	ResNet Algorithm	44
	4.3.1 Convolution	46
	4.3.2 Batch Normalization	47
	4.3.3 Max Pooling	48
	4.3.4 Fully connected	49